The most uoteworthy acllievements of the Industrial Reladons Unit In 1997 wu the 
p•lling of several Adi, the Trade Union Recopition Act, whicll wu pendln1 lor a
number of yean, the Terminadon of Employment and Severance l'aJ Act ud the 
Prevention of Discriminadon Act. During the year a total of three hundred and 
five (305) 1trikel were recorded of which two ·hundred and seventy-five (275) 
occurred ia die Supr Industry. Eighty-six (86) ltrikel ltu were recorded tbu'ln 
1996. 

The Board of Industrial Training registered one · hundred and' tw'*7-alne 
apprendces with three Maiten, namely Bermlne, Gtaysuco and tile Ga�

[...]

ACHIEVED ACHIEVED 

800 574 72 

300 273 91 

ANALYSIS OF SUCCESS/ 

FAILURE 

1. Efforts were made by
employers to implement
safety and health
recommendations.

2. Workers' safety and
health was monitored with
some degree of success.

�9 

I. A total of three
thousand eight hundred
and forty-eight (3,848)
accidents were reported.

2. None of the accidents

investigated were fatal. This
represents an 18% dettease in
the fatalities reported when
compared with the previous
year.

3. Investigations revealed that
most or the accidents were due to
a combination or unsafe systems

[...]

most offlcen acquired vehicles and this hopefully will have an impact on 
performance during 1998. 

ENFORCEMENT 

.1 

2) 

3) 

4) 

INDIVIDUAL COMPLAINTS 

Complaints made at the Ministry by individuals against employen 
reduced by one hundred and fifty-six compared to 1996. One 
thousand three hundred and sixty-one (1,361) complaints were made 
in 199:7 as against one thousand five hundred and seventeen (1,517) 
for 1996. 

One· thousand one hundred and fifty-eight (1,158) complaints were 
fully investigated and resolved. 

MONIES RECOVERED 

Eleven million, twenty-one thousand and seventy ($11,021,070.00) 
dollan were recovered on behalf of workers as against five million, 
twenty-nine thousand, two hundred and seventy-three (SS, 029,273.00) 
dollan in 1996. 

PROSECUTION 

Ten (10) employen faced a total of twenty-nine (29) charges for 
breaches of the Labour laws as against thirty-rive (35) charges for 
1996. 

INSPECTION 

Nine hundred and eight (908) inspections were made to business 
premises as against one thousand four hundred and ninety-two 
(1,492) in 1996. The drop in inspections was due primarily to 
constraint in transportation. Six hundred and ninety-eight (698) 
breaches were also recorded. 

TRADE UNION/EMPLOYERS RELATIONS 

CONCILIATION 

Employers and Trade Unions continue to rely on the division for the 
resolution of disputes through concUiation. 

One hundred and nineteen (119) disputes were referred to the 
Ministry as against one hundred and Ove (105) in 1996. Ninety were 
completed. 

ARBITRATION 

Twelve (12) requests for Arbitration were received as against three (3) 
for 1996. Five (5) awards were made. 

TRADE UNION RECOGNITION

[...]

Minister for conducting a poll being discharged. This poll was 
conducted in 1996. 

3) INTERUNION RIVALRY

An injunction f'ded against the National Parks Commission/Ministry
of Labour restraining the parties from conducting a poU was before
the courts.

STRIKES

There were three hundred and five (305) strikes during the year, a
reduction of eighty-six (86) from the previous year when three
hundred and ninety-one (391) were recorded.

The strikes resulted in ninety-nine thousand, five hundred and three
(99,503) mandays lost and one hundred and f'ive million, eight
hundred and f'd'ty-five thousand, eight hnndred and fifty
($105,855,850.00) doUan in wages being lost.

COLLECTIVE LABOUR AGREEMENT

Thirty-nine (39) CoUective Labour agreements were counter-signed as

[...]

The Honourable Minister of Labour, Human Services and Social 
Security and the Chief Labour Officer attended the 14th meeting of 
the Standing Committee of Ministers Responsible for Labour. 

LABOUR INSPECTIONS 

Labour inspections of business premises amounted to nine hundred and eight (908) during the year and six hundred and ninety-eight 
(698) breaches were identified.

The table below shows inspection and breaches by industries and comparison from 1993. 

CODE INDUSTRIES # OF INSPECTIONS # OF BREACHES 
93 94 95 96 97 93 94 95 96 97 

010 Agriculture 13 - - 24 - 7 - - 13 -

021 Forestry and Logging 11 - - 3 - 9 - - 5 -